

No. 20-1046

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARIN HOUSING AUTHORITY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KERRIE REILLY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of California**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT COOPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILSON ELSER MOSKOWITZ  
EDELMAN & DICKER, LLP  
555 South Flower Street  
Suite 2900  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2407  
(213) 330-8950  
robert.cooper@wilsonelser.com  
  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER . . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

I. Respondent’s Jurisdictional Argument Lacks Merit. . . . . 1

II. The Mutually Exclusive Views Adopted by the Conflicting Authorities Cannot Be Reconciled . . . . . 5

III. The Proposed Amendment to the Subject Regulation Has No Bearing on This Case . . . 8

IV. Respondent’s Attempt to Minimize the Impact of the Split of Authority Is Futile. . . 10

V. Respondent’s Remaining Arguments Should Be Rejected . . . . . 12

CONCLUSION. . . . . 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska v. American Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959) . . . . .	8
<i>Anthony v. Poteet Housing Authority</i> , 306 Fed. Appx. 98 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	5
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) . . . . .	9
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) . . . . .	3, 4, 5
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012) . . . . .	10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) . . . . .	9
<i>Griffin Dewatering Corp. v. Northern Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 97 Cal. Rptr. 3d (2009) . . . . .	2
<i>In re Ali</i> , 938 N.W.2d 835 (Minn. 2020) . . . . .	7
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) . . . . .	3, 5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) . . . . .	9

**REGULATIONS**

24 C.F.R. 5.609(c)(16) . . . . . 2, 6, 12  
84 Fed. Reg. 48820 (Sept. 17, 2019) . . . . . 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jake Dear & Edward W. Jessen, *‘Followed Rates’  
and Leading State Cases, 1940-2005*, 41 U.C.  
Davis L. Rev. 683 (2007) . . . . . 10  
Stephen Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice*  
(10th ed. 2013) . . . . . 3, 5  
Christine Speidel, *Difficulty of Care: Aligning Tax  
and Health Care Policy for Family Caregiving*,  
52 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 503 (2021) . . . . . 11
